
 

McMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC. 1700 HUTCHINS ROAD  MACHESNEY PARK, ILLINOIS 61115 

PH 815.636.9590  FAX 815.636.9591   MCMAHON@MCMGRP.NET   WWW.MCMGRP.COM 

To:    The Village President and Board of Trustees 
 
From:   Chris Dopkins, P.E., Village Engineer  
 
Re:  2022 Pavement Maintenance Program  
  Section 22-00000-00-GM   
 
Date:   June 12, 2022 

 
Attached to this memo are: 
 

➢ A resolution that awards the contract to Curran Contracting, Inc.     
➢ An itemized breakdown of the bid results.  

 
The project was advertised for bids, and contract documents were procured by total of five (5) General 
Contractors and one (1) subcontractor. The following is a summary of the bid results, and a detailed 
breakdown of the results is attached: 
  
 Contractor     Proposal     

 
1. Rock Road Companies, Inc.   $217,102.30  
2. Curran Contracting Company, Inc.  $201,547.35 
3. Norwest Construction, Inc.   $214,266.29    

 
Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost:  $187,529.50    

 
I have attached a detailed breakdown of the bid results to this memorandum for your review.  IDOT requires 
a minimum of eight days to pass between the time that proposals are opened and the time that the contract is 
awarded, and therefore language is included in the resolution that awards the contract contingent upon any 
protests being filed.   
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
At this time, I find that Curran Contracting, Inc is the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Section 22-
00000-00-GM, 2022 Pavement Maintenance Program.  Attached to this memo is a resolution that will award 
the contract to Curran contingent upon the eight-day protest period passing without a protest being filed.     
 
I look forward to discussing this item with the Board and in the meantime please do not hesitate to contact 
me at 636-9590 with any questions.  Thank you. 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION 22-____ 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE RESOLVING TO AWARD A 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR SECTION NUMBER 22-00000-00-GM, 2022 
PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the Village of Poplar Grove desires to maintain various streets within 
the Village; and, 

WHEREAS, plans and specifications for section number 22-00000-00-GM 
underwent public bid letting in accordance with the Village’s purchasing policies and 
MFT procurement requirements; and, 

WHEREAS, Curran Contracting Company, Inc. has been identified as the lowest 
responsive, responsible bidder; and, 

WHEREAS, this is a Public Works Project subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage 
Act and the Village will comply with said act as required by 820 ILCS Sec. 130/0.01 et 
seq.; now therefore, 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is in the best interest of its citizens 
to construct the improvements.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Poplar Grove, Boone County, Illinois that by the adoption of this 
Resolution: 

1. The above recitals are incorporated herein and made part hereof.
2. The Village hereby approves the award of a contract to Curran Contracting

Company, Inc. for Section Number 22-00000-00-GM, 2022 Pavement
Maintenance Program in the amount of $201,547.35 contingent upon the
protest period expiring without a formal protest being filed.

3. A contingency of 15% of the bid amount is hereby authorized by the Board of
Trustees for unforeseen/unanticipated circumstances that may arise during
construction.

4. The Village President is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Curran
Contracting Company, Inc. and any document necessary to effectuate the
intent set forth in this resolution and the Village Clerk of Poplar Grove shall
attest the same after the signature of the Village President.

The Village Clerk of Poplar Grove shall attest the same after the signature of the Village 
President. 

Adopted this 15th day of June, 2022. 

PASSED UPON MOTION BY 

SECONDED BY 

22



 

BY ROLL CALL VOTE THIS ______ DAY OF ________________, 2022 

 

AS FOLLOWS: 

 

VOTING “AYE”:           

 

             

 

VOTING “NAY”:           

 

             

 

ABSENT, ABSTAIN, OTHER         

  

             

 

 APPROVED________________________, 2022 

 

 

___________________________________ 

VILLAGE PRESIDENT 

ATTEST:      

 

              

VILLAGE CLERK   

 



 

Print Form Reset Form

06/12/22

Print With Instructions

Village of Poplar Grove Boone 22-00000-00-GM 06/09/22

 $183,449.00 Not Attended
Norwest Construction Curran Contracting Rock Road Companies

82 Prairie Hill Road 286 Memorial Court PO Box 1818
South Beloit IL 61080 Crystal Lake IL 60014 Janesville WI 53547
Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5%

1-3

+-
1 Remove Sidewalk SF 730  $3.5000  $2,555.00  $2.6000  $1,898.00  $2.5000  $1,825.00  $8.0000  $5,840.00

+-
2 Remove Curb & Gutter LF 275  $10.0000  $2,750.00  $12.0000  $3,300.00  $15.0000  $4,125.00  $28.0000  $7,700.00

+-
3 HMA Surf.Rem. 1.5" Butt Jnt SY 270  $13.0000  $3,510.00  $16.8000  $4,536.00  $17.5000  $4,725.00  $35.0000  $9,450.00

+-
4 HMA Surf.Rem. 1.5" Edge Ml SY 2340  $8.0000  $18,720.00  $5.0000  $11,700.00  $3.1000  $7,254.00  $5.3500  $12,519.00

+-
5 HMA Surf. Rem 1.75" SY 2085  $8.0000  $16,680.00  $4.6000  $9,591.00  $3.7500  $7,818.75  $5.6200  $11,717.70

+-
6 Earth Excavation CY 27.3  $90.0000  $2,457.00  $114.3000  $3,120.39  $65.0000  $1,774.50  $100.0000  $2,730.00

+-
7 Inlet Repair Each 5  $1,300.0000  $6,500.00  $2,043.8000  $10,219.00  $2,600.0000  $13,000.00  $1,400.0000  $7,000.00

+-
8 Adjust Inlet Each 1  $1,800.0000  $1,800.00  $2,043.8000  $2,043.80  $1,300.0000  $1,300.00  $1,600.0000  $1,600.00

+-
9 Adjust Sanitary Manhole Each 8  $1,900.0000  $15,200.00  $2,268.8000  $18,150.40  $2,100.0000  $16,800.00  $1,850.0000  $14,800.00

+-
10 Class D Patch SY 64  $95.0000  $6,080.00  $110.0000  $7,040.00  $50.0000  $3,200.00  $175.0000  $11,200.00

+-
11 Route & Seal Crk-Summit St LS 1  $850.0000  $850.00  $3,735.0000  $3,735.00  $2,000.0000  $2,000.00  $2,000.0000  $2,000.00

+-
12 PCC Curb and Gutter LF 270  $55.0000  $14,850.00  $40.0000  $10,800.00  $52.0000  $14,040.00  $57.0000  $15,390.00

+-
13 Aggregate Base Crs, CA-6 Ton 29  $25.0000  $725.00  $69.8000  $2,024.20  $60.0000  $1,740.00  $50.0000  $1,450.00

+-
14 Aggregate Shoulders Ton 9  $65.0000  $585.00  $148.5000  $1,336.50  $68.0000  $612.00  $200.0000  $1,800.00

+-
15 PCC Sidewalk, 4" SF 874  $8.0000  $6,992.00  $11.4000  $9,963.60  $14.6500  $12,804.10  $14.0000  $12,236.00

+-
16 Detectable Warning Plate SF 48  $35.0000  $1,680.00  $36.8000  $1,766.40  $40.0000  $1,920.00  $38.0000  $1,824.00

+-
17 HMA Level Binder Ton 9  $285.0000  $2,565.00  $120.0000  $1,080.00  $121.0000  $1,089.00  $225.0000  $2,025.00



06/12/22

06/12/22

+-
18 HMA Surf Crs 1.5" IL 9.5 N50 Ton 675  $82.0000  $55,350.00  $120.0000  $81,000.00  $91.0000  $61,425.00  $96.7500  $65,306.25

+-
19 HMA SurfCrs 1.75" IL9.5 N50 Ton 220  $82.0000  $18,040.00  $120.0000  $26,400.00  $96.0000  $21,120.00  $98.2300  $21,610.60

+-
20 Restoration SY 115  $24.0000  $2,760.00  $28.8000  $3,312.00  $65.0000  $7,475.00  $25.2500  $2,903.75

+-
21 Traffic Control, Complete LS 1  $2,800.0000  $2,800.00  $1,250.0000  $1,250.00 $15,500.0000  $15,500.00  $6,000.0000  $6,000.00

 $222,441.49  $201,547.35  $217,102.30
 $214,266.29  $201,547.35  $217,102.30

 16.80 %  9.87 %  18.34 %


